The main impact of  the standard is to capitalise the Group’s property rental leases as “right-of-use assets”
within non-current assets along with corresponding lease liabilities representing the leases’ cash flow
obligations. The right-of-use assets are then depreciated over the life of  the lease and a notional interest
charge is recorded on the lease liabilities.

The standard allows for different transition options and the Group has adopted the modified retrospective
approach where the cumulative effect of  initially applying IFRS 16 is recognised at the date of  initial application
(1 April 2019) and the right of  use asset is calculated based on the corresponding lease liability. Therefore,
the Group has not restated the comparatives. The impact of  IFRS 16 on the financial year is summarised on
page 10 (further information can also be found in note 23):

Reconciliation between IAS 17 and IFRS 16 for the year ended 29 March 2020:

Year IFRS 16 Year
ended Removal IFRS 16 IFRS 16 IFRS 16 ended

29 March of  rent Depr- Interest Other 29 March
2020 expenses eciation expense Movement 2020

(IFRS 16) (IAS 17)
For continuing operations £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 68.6 – – – – 68.6

Headline EBITDA 15.2 6.9 – – – 8.3
Headline operating profit 4.4 6.9 (6.0) – – 3.6

EBITDA 14.3 7.1 – – – 7.2
Operating profit 1.8 7.1 (6.0) – – 0.7
(Loss)/profit before taxation (0.8) 7.1 (6.0) (2.3) – 0.4
(Loss)/profit for the year (1.2) 7.1 (6.0) (2.3) – –

Basic eps (0.2p) 1.2p (1.0p) (0.4p) – -p
Diluted eps (0.2p) 1.2p (1.0p) (0.4p) – -p
Headline basic eps 0.2p 1.2p (1.0p) (0.4p) – 0.4p
Headline diluted eps 0.2p 1.2p (1.0p) (0.4p) – 0.4p

Cash flow from operating
activities 14.8 7.1 – – (0.5) 8.2
Development capital
expenditure 7.2 – – – – 7.2
Net Debt 77.7 – – – 68.2 9.5

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Although IFRS 16 depreciation is on a straight line basis, IFRS 16 interest expense is higher during the first
years of  recognition than later in the lease as the lease liability balance is the greatest at the beginning.
Therefore reported profitability improves over time under IFRS 16, all things being equal.

10

THE FULHAM SHORE PLC
STRATEGIC REPORT – FINANCIAL REVIEW

259801 The Fulham Shore AR pp02-pp22.qxp  30/10/2020  14:21  Page 10

[…]

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 78,274
Add lease liabilities in respect of  lease breaks unlikely to be taken 688
Additional leases identified 1,587
Less effect of  discounting payments included in the operating lease commitment (17,166)

––––––––––––

Lease liability opening balance reported at 1 April 2019 63,383
–––––––––––– ––––––––––––

95

THE FULHAM SHORE PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 29 March 2020

259801 The Fulham Shore AR pp93-end.qxp  30/10/2020  14:23  Page 95

23 ADOPTION OF IFRS 16 ACCOUNTING STANDARD FOR LEASES (continued)

The impact on the Consolidated Statement of  Comprehensive Income on adoption of  IFRS 16 is
summarised below for the year ended 29 March 2020:

Year IFRS 16 IFRS 16 Year Year
ended Remove IFRS 16 Interest ended ended

29 March rent Deprec- and tax 29 March 31 March
2020 expense iation Expense 2020 2019
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(IFRS 16) (IAS 17) (IAS 17)

Revenue 68,565 – – – 68,565 63,985
Cost of  sales (40,628) – – – (40,628) (38,237)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Gross profit 27,937 – – – 27,937 25,748
Administrative
expenses
(before
depreciation
and
amortisation) (12,743) (6,909) – – (19,652) (17,930)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Headline
EBITDA 15,194 (6,909) – – 8,285 7,818
Depreciation
and amortisation (10,757) – 6,025 – (4,732) (4,323)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Headline
operating profit 4,437 (6,909) 6,025 – 3,553 3,495
Share based
payments (157) – – – (157) (138)
Pre-opening costs (683) (215) – – (898) (386)
Amortisation
of  brand (821) – – – (821) (821)
Exceptional
costs: (944) – – – (944) (397)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 1,832 (7,124) 6,025 – 733 1,753
Finance income 10 – – – 10 8
Finance costs (2,596) – – 2,287 (309) (327)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(Loss)/profit
before taxation (754) (7,124) 6,025 2,287 434 1,434
Income tax
expense (421) – – (21) (442) (714)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(Loss)/profit
for the year (1,175) (7,124) 6,025 2,266 (8) 720

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Earnings
per share
Basic (0.2p) 0.0p 0.1p
Diluted (0.2p) 0.0p 0.1p

Headline Basic 0.2p 0.4p 0.4p
Headline Diluted 0.2p 0.4p 0.4p

There are no committed lease liabilities not yet commenced at 29 March 2020.

96

THE FULHAM SHORE PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 29 March 2020